Jim Portner, Agent for Owner
PROJECTS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
10836 E. ARMADA LANE
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85749
520 850-0917
Thornydale/Overton
11047 N. Cloud View Place
Tucson, AZ 85737

12i. Local Government Websites:
12j. Other:
• Jaynes, Arizona 1:24,000 Series USGS Quadrangle edition of 1968
• Cortaro, Arizona 1:62,500 Series USGS Quadrangle editions of 1947 and 1957
• Tucson, Arizona 1:250,000 Series USGS Quadrangle editions of 1956, 1959, and 1962
13. BACKGROUND RESEARCH RESULTS
13a. Previous Projects within Study Area (study area = the survey area* + a 1.6-km [1-mile] buffer):
1. Project
Reference No. 2. Project Name 3. Author(s) 4. Year
1981-174.ASM The Northern Tucson Basin Survey:
Phase I
Fish et al.;
Madsen et al.
1992;
1993
1988-200.ASM CAP Northwest, Phase III Mary Lou Heuett 1988
1975-36.ASM Not on file Not recorded Not recorded
1979-17.ASM Cella, Barr, Evans & Associates,
Countryside Development Survey Not recorded Not recorded
1979-21.ASM Wood Brothers Homes-Orangewood
North II Survey Not recorded Not recorded
1980-150.ASM Linda Vista Terrace Sharon Urban 1980
1981-49.ASM Villa de Miranda Sharon Urban 1981
1985-75.ASM RA Homes Tract by Camino del Fierro
and Overton Rd Carol S. Weed 1985
1985-89.ASM Cella Barr Associates David A. Phillips 1985a
1985-93.ASM RA Homes – Kachina Meadows David A. Phillips 1985b
1985-96.ASM Not on file Not recorded Not recorded
1986-33.ASM WLB Survey Linda Mayro 1986
1989-159.ASM Oasis “A” Zone Reservoir Survey Laurie V. Slawson 1989
1994-196.ASM Arthur Pack Regional Park (Area A) Joseph Howell 1994a
1994-197.ASM Arthur Pack Regional Park (Area B-1) Joseph Howell 1994b
1994-198.ASM Arthur Pack Regional Park (Area B-2) Joseph Howell 1994c
 STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE 5
 SURVEY REPORT SUMMARY FORM
January 2016 (Rev. 1)
1. Project
Reference No. 2. Project Name 3. Author(s) 4. Year
1994-199.ASM Arthur Pack Regional Park (Area C) Joseph Howell 1994d
1995-36.ASM Shannon-Overton Survey Jeffrey T. Jones 1995
1995-334.ASM Cortaro Farms/Thornydale Survey Deborah L. Swartz 1995
1996-22.ASM Overton Road Survey John P. Carpenter 1996
1997-108.ASM Thornydale/Cortaro Farms Survey Mark D. Elson 1997
2001-42.ASM Cortaro Farms Survey Michael Brack 2001
2001-583.ASM Qwest Shannon Megan Fuller 2001
2001-661.ASM Crescent Ridge Apartments David V. M. Stephen 2001a
2003-22.ASM Linda Vista Transmission Main Survey Jerome S. Hesse 2003
2005-511.ASM Overton and Shannon Survey Shannon Twilling 2005
2008-538.ASM Camino del Sur Survey Joseph Howell 2008
2012-717.ASM Atlas 0654 Survey David P. Doak 2012
2014-69.ASM Atlas 0674 Jeffrey T. Jones 2014
SHPO-2001-50 Crescent Ridge Apartments, Tucson,
Arizona David V. M. Stephen 2001b